consolidated statement of operations, or to project our financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period. In
addition, the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the Portfolio based upon
preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition. These allocations may be adjusted
in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2009 is presented as if the acquisition of the
Portfolio, which closed on January 22, 2010, and the Financing, which closed on January 28, 2010, had occurred on December 31, 2009. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 is presented as if these two
transactions occurred on January 1, 2009.

7

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2009

(unaudited in thousands)

Company
Historical

Acquisition of
New England
Portfolio

Financing
Transactions

Company
Pro Forma

(A) (B) (C)
Assets

Net investments in real estate $ 3,157,193 $ 374,781 �  $ 3,531,974
Cash and cash equivalents 72,320 �  11,078 83,398
Accounts and other receivables, net 46,086 �  �  46,086
Deferred rent 145,550 �  �  145,550
Acquired above market leases, net 25,861 14,561 �  40,422
Acquired in place lease value and deferred leasing costs, net 224,216 51,428 �  275,644
Deferred financing costs, net 21,073 �  3,875 24,948
Restricted Cash 37,810 �  �  37,810
Other assets 14,950 �  �  14,950

Total assets $ 3,745,059 $ 440,770 $ 14,953 $ 4,200,782

Liabilities and Equity
Revolving credit facility $ 205,547 $ 375,000 $ (476,527) $ 104,020
Unsecured senior notes 83,000 �  �  83,000
Mortgage loans 1,063,663 �  �  1,063,663
5.875% unsecured senior notes due 2020, net of discount �  �  491,480 491,480
4.125% exchangeable senior debentures due 2026, net of discount 165,834 �  �  165,834
5.50% exchangeable senior debentures due 2029 266,400 �  �  266,400
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 151,229 �  �  151,229
Accrued dividends and distributions 37,004 �  �  37,004
Acquired below market leases, net 69,311 65,770 �  135,081
Security deposits and prepaid rents 68,270 �  �  68,270

Total liabilities 2,110,258 440,770 14,953 2,565,981

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, series A, B, C, and D 662,338 �  �  662,338
Common stock 766 �  �  766
Additional paid-in capital 1,155,709 �  �  1,155,709
Dividends in excess of earnings (231,871) �  �  (231,871)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net (27,947) �  �  (27,947)

Total stockholders� equity 1,558,995 �  �  1,558,995

Noncontrolling interests:
Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 58,192 �  �  58,192
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated joint ventures 17,614 �  �  17,614

Total noncontrolling interests 75,806 �  �  75,806

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Total equity 1,634,801 �  �  1,634,801

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,745,059 $ 440,770 $ 14,953 $ 4,200,782

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data)

Company
Historical

Acquisition of
New

England
Portfolio

Financing
Transactions

Noncontrolling
Interests

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 510,772 $ 50,599 $ �  $ �  $ 561,371
Tenant reimbursements 125,308 20,633 �  �  145,941
Other 1,062 �  �  �  1,062

Total operating revenues 637,142 71,232 �  �  708,374

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 176,238 21,589 �  �  197,827
Property taxes 36,004 1,846 �  �  37,850
Insurance 6,111 418 �  �  6,529
Depreciation and amortization 198,052 17,437 �  �  215,489
General and administrative 42,165 �  �  �  42,165
Other 783 �  �  �  783

Total operating expenses 459,353 41,290 �  �  500,643

Operating income 177,789 29,942 �  �  207,731
Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint venture 2,172 �  �  �  2,172
Interest and other income 753 �  �  �  753
Interest expense (88,442) �  (28,450) �  (116,892)
Tax expense (1,038) �  �  �  (1,038)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt �  �  �  �  �

Net income 91,234 29,942 (28,450) �  92,726

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (3,572) �  �  (101) (3,673)

Net income attributable to Digital Realty Trust, Inc. 87,662 29,942 (28,450) (101) 89,053
Preferred stock dividends (40,404) �  �  �  (40,404)

Net income available to common stockholders $ 47,258 $ 29,942 $ (28,450) $ (101) $ 48,649

Pro forma loss per share from continuing
operations available to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.64
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 0.63

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Pro forma weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 75,950,370 75,950,370
Diluted 77,020,890 77,020,890

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

9

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

[…]

balance in 2009 denominated in US dollars 101,527

$ 476,527

11

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

2. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Our pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 is presented as if the acquisition of the
Portfolio on January 22, 2010 and the Financing, which closed on January 28, 2010, both occurred on January 1, 2009. The pro forma
adjustments to our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 are as follows:

(AA) Company Historical

Reflects our historical condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009.

(BB) Acquisition of New England Portfolio

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 reflects the acquisition of the Portfolio,
which closed on January 22, 2010. The pro forma adjustments are as follows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2009

Historical combined
revenue and

certain expenses

Adjustments
resulting from
purchasing
the Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 42,695 $ 7,904(1) $ 50,599
Tenant reimbursements 20,633 �  20,633

Total operating revenues 63,328 7,904 71,232

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 21,589 �  21,589
Property taxes 1,846 �  (2) 1,846
Insurance 418 �  418
Depreciation and amortization �  17,437(3) 17,437

Total operating expenses 23,853 17,437 41,290

Operating income $ 39,475 $ (9,533) $ 29,942

(1) Includes a $6.7 million adjustment to amortize acquired above and below market lease intangibles and a $1.2 million adjustment to reflect
straight-line revenue as if the acquisition of the Portfolio had been acquired on January 1, 2009.

(2) Pro forma property tax expense is not adjusted since the specific real property tax rate that will be levied on the Portfolio is not factually
supported at this time. However, it should be noted that property tax expense of $1.8 million is expected to increase since the purchase
price of the Portfolio is higher than the seller�s real property tax base.